## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 256

#### Chapter 256.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain public 10ts in Moro Plantation.

Sale of lots in Moro, anthorized. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon certain lands in Moro plantation, lots numbers eighty, eighty-two, eighty-three, eighty-four and eighty-six, constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deems such sales advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands the legal and equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school funds of said plantation.

Approved March 27, 1897.

#### Chapter 257.

Resolve to care for the unfinished buildings of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital.

Care of Eastern Maine Insane hospital, in fayor of. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby directed to care for and preserve the building called the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, and to protect the property by selecting watchmen, if necessary, and to do any other act that in their judgment is proper to preserve the same, and that the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and fifteen hundreddollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight is hereby appropriated for that purpose, the governor and council to use so much of such appropriations as shall be in their judgment necessary for the purposes above specified.

Approved March 27, 1897.

#### Chapter 258.

Resolve in favor of the Ex-Governor King lot, in Oak Grove cemetery in the city of Bath.

Care of Ex-Governor King lot, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be appropriated for the perpetual care of the Ex-Governor King lot, in Oak Grove cemetery, in the city of Bath, and the same to be paid to the city treasurer of Bath, Maine, who is hereby authorized to expend annually four per cent of said amount upon said lot.

Approved March 27, 1897.